

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

AH WINES, INC/GREAT COLISEUM, L.L.C., THE/THE GREAT
COLISEUM, L.L.C./GREAT COLISEUM, L.L.C. d/b/a Ah Wines/
LODI CITY WINERY/LODI WINE COMPANY/WINERY
DIRECTION DISTRIBUTORS and JEFFREY WAYNE HANSEN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

C6 CAPITAL FUNDING LLC,

Defendant-Respondent.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

THE BASILE LAW FIRM P.C.
Mark R. Basile, Esq.
Marjorie Santelli, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
390 North Broadway, Suite 140
Jericho, New York 11753
Tel.: (516) 455-1500
Fax: (631) 498-0478
mark@thebasilelawfirm.com
marjorie@thebasilelawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 500.1(f).....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND REASONS THAT LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	1
“Rather than breaking legs, these lenders have co-opted the New York court system and turned it into a high-speed debt collection machine”	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	7
FACTS	8
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
JURISDICTION.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION MAY NOT USE A JUDICIALLY-CREATED PROCEDURAL RULE TO DEPRIVE CORPORATE BORROWERS OF THE RIGHT TO DEFEND THEMSELVES AGAINST CRIMINALLY USURY GIVEN TO THEM BY THE NEW YORK LEGISLATURE.....	13
A. The Consequence of Requiring a Plenary Action In the Instant Circumstances is that the Corporate Borrower is Deprived of an Important Statutory Right	15
B. The Appellate Division’s Holding Is Contrary to this Court’s <i>Hammelburger</i> Decision, Which Held that Criminal Usury Cannot Be Waived	16
1. A Confession of Judgment is a Waiver	16
2. A Confession of Judgment Cannot Waive Criminal Usury	17

C.	The Appellate Division’s Holding Conflicts with This Court’s Holding in <i>Adar Bays</i> that a Criminally Usurious Loan is Void <i>Ab Initio</i>	17
II.	SECTION 215(6) IS NOT THE PROPER LIMITATIONS PERIOD FOR A PARTY SEEKING A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT	18
A.	The Plain Language of § 215(6) Does Not Address Equitable Relief or Actions Seeking to Prevent Enforcement of a Usurious Loan	19
1.	The Limitations Period in § 215(6) Commences Upon Occurrence of A Distinct Event: When Payment Has Been Made.....	19
B.	The Lower Courts Never Determined When the Limitations Period Commenced In this Case Because CPLR § 215(6) Does Not Address Declaratory Relief.....	20
C.	None of Authorities Cited by the Appellate Division Apply CPLR § 215(6) to Claims For Declaratory Relief	20
D.	The Appellate Division Ignored New York Court of Appeals Cases that Specifically Address Plaintiffs Seeking a Declaratory Judgment on Usury and Apply No Statute of Limitations.....	21
III.	THE ARGUMENTS HEREIN WERE RAISED BELOW AND PRESERVED FOR REVIEW	22
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adar Bays, LLC v. GeneSYS ID, Inc.</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 320, 179 N.E.3d 612 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AH Wines, Inc. v. C6 Capital Funding LLC</i> , 154 N.Y.S.3d 526 (App. Div. 4th Dep’t)	11
<i>AH Wines, Inc. v. C6 Capital Funding LLC</i> , 2022 NY Slip Op 05437 (App. Div. 4th Dep’t)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AH Wines, Inc. v. C6 Capital Funding LLC</i> , No. 127393-2020, 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 7046 (Sup. Ct. Nov. 23, 2021).....	11
<i>Bufkor, Inc. v. Watson & Fried, Inc.</i> , 33 A.D.2d 636 (4th Dep’t 1969)	10
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174	5
<i>Dae Hyuk Kwon v. Santander Consumer USA</i> , 742 F. App’x 5 540 (2d Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Durst v. Abrash</i> , 22 A.D.2d 39 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1964), <i>aff’d</i> 17 N.Y.2d 445 (1965).....	18
<i>Engster v. Passonno</i> , 202 A.D.2d 769 (3d Dep’t 1994).....	10
<i>Fareri v. Rain's Intl.</i> , 187 A.D.2d 481, 589 N.Y.S.2d 579 (1992).....	17
<i>Fiore v. Oakwood Plaza Shopping Ctr., Inc.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 572 (1991).....	5, 17
<i>Glassman v. Zoref</i> , 291 A.D.2d 430, 737 N.Y.S.2d 537 (2d Dep’t 2002)	12, 18-19, 20
<i>Hammelburger v. Foursome Inn Corp.</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 580, 446 N.Y.S.2d 917, 431 N.E.2d 278 (1981).....	5, 7, 13, 14

<i>Hammelburger v. Foursome Inn Corp.</i> , 76 A.D.2d 646 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1980), <i>aff’d</i> 54 N.Y.2d 580 (1981)	17
<i>Hartley v. Eagle Ins. Co. of London, England</i> , 222 N.Y. 178 (1918).....	6, 21, 22
<i>Intima-Eighteen, Inc. v. Schreiber Co.</i> , 172 AD2d 456, 568 N.Y.S.2d 802 (1st Dep’t 1991), <i>lv. denied</i> 78 N.Y.2d 856 (1991)	12, 16
<i>Kennard Law P.C. v. High Speed Capital LLC</i> , 154 N.Y.S.3d 522 (App. Div. 4th Dep’t)	11
<i>L.R. Dean, Inc. v. Int’l. Energy Resources, Inc.</i> , 213 A.D.2d 455 (2d Dep’t 1995).....	10
<i>Manson v. Curtis</i> , 223 N.Y. 313 (1918).....	18
<i>Matter of AH Wines, Inc. v. C6 Capital Funding LLC</i> , 2020 NY Slip Op 32699(U) (Ont. Sup. Ct.).....	11
<i>Merch. Funding Servs., LLC v. Realtime Carriers, LLC</i> , 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 13503 (Rockland Co. Sup. Ct. 2017)	17
<i>Merch. Funding Servs., LLC v. Volunteer Pharm., Inc.</i> , 179 A.D.3d 1051 (2d Dep’t 2020).....	10
<i>Mill St. Realty v. Reineke</i> , 159 A.D.2d 494, 552 N.Y.S.2d 365 (2d Dep’t 1990)	12, 19, 20, 21
<i>Paycation Travel, Inc. v. Global Merchant Cash, Inc.</i> , 192 A.D.3d 1040, 141 N.Y.S.3d 319 (2d Dep’t 2021)	12, 16, 17
<i>Rebeil Consulting Corp. v. Levine</i> , 208 A.D.2d 819, 617 N.Y.S.2d 830 (2d Dep’t 1994)	12, 19, 20, 21
<i>Regency Club at Wallkill, LLC v. Bienish</i> , 95 A.D.3d 879, 942 N.Y.S.2d 894 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2012)	15
<i>Rubin v. City Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 131 A.D.2d 150 (App. Div. 3d Dept. 1987).....	19
<i>Scheckter v. Ryan</i> , 161 A.D.2d 344, 555 N.Y.S.2d 99 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1990).....	15

<i>Smith v. Kent</i> , 259 A.D. 117 (1st Dep’t 1940).....	10
<i>Szerdahelyi v. Harris</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 42 (1986).....	17
<i>Teitelbaum Holdings, Ltd. v. Gold</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 51, 421 N.Y.S.2d 556, 396 N.E.2d 1029 (1979).....	16
<i>Westchester Mortg. Co. v. Grand R. & I. R. Co.</i> , 246 N.Y. 194 (1927).....	22

Statutes and Other Authorities:

CPLR § 215(6).....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR § 3218.....	10
CPLR § 5015(3).....	10
CPLR § 5103(a).....	4
CPLR § 5602(a)(1)(i).....	13
G.O.L. § 5-513.....	24
G.O.L. § 5-521.....	1, 12, 16, 18
G.O.L. § 5-521(3).....	1, 14
General Business Law § 372.....	21
L. 1965, ch. 328.....	14
NY Penal Law § 190.40.....	1, 9, 14
Zachary R. Mider, Zeke Faux, <i>et al.</i> , “Sign Here to Lose Everything, Part 1: I Hereby Confess Judgment” BLOOMBERG, Nov. 20, 2018; “Part 2: The \$1.7 Million Man” (Nov. 27, 2018); “Part 3: Rubber-Stamp Justice” (Nov. 29, 2018); “Part 4: Marijuana Smuggler Turns Business-Loan Kingpin While out on Bail” (Dec. 3, 2018); “Part 5: Fall Behind on These Loans? You Might Get a Visit from Gino” (Dec. 20, 2018).....	2
Siegel, <i>New York Practice</i> § 302 (6th ed. 2018).....	15
